First American Title INSURANCE COMPANY

Filed for Record at Request of

APR 2 12 15 PH 193
() LOWN GARY H. OLSON

Name Miller Shingle Co.

Address P.O. box 29 Indexed in to Instruct O

City and State Granite Falls, WA 98252 Friend

Mailed

BOOK 134 PAGE 385

THIS PACE PROVIDED FOR RECORDER'S USE.

B. SKANANIA CO TITLE

02-06-33-0-0-0400-00

115908

Scn /7703

Deed of Trust

(For Use in the State of Washington Only)

THIS DEED OF TRUST, made this 24th day of March

RANDY KNOWLES and MIRIAN KNOWLES, Husband and wife--, GRANTOR, whose address is P.O.BOX 73, BINGEN, WA 98605

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, TRUSTEE, whose address is 1000 Second Avenue, Seattle, Washington, and MILLER SHINGLE CO. -
BENEFICIARY.

whose address is P.O.BOX 29, GRANITE FALLS, WA \$2658X 98252

WITNESSETH: Grantor hereby bargains, sells and conveys to Trustee in Trust, with power of sale, the following described real property in SKAMANIA County, Washington:

All that portion of the Northeast quarter of the Northwest quarter and the South half of the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 33, Township 2 North, Range 6 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Skamania and State of Washington lying on the Westerly sid of County Road known as Maple Flat Road. TOGETHER WITH all timber standing thereon.

which real property is not used principally for agricultural or farming purposes, together with all the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances now or hereafter thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining, and the rents, issues and profits thereof.

To protect the security of this Deed of Trust, Grantor covenants and agrees:

1. To keep the property in good condition and repair; to permit no waste thereof; to complete any building, structure or improvement being built or about to be built thereon; to restore promptly any building, structure or improvement thereon which may be damaged or destroyed; and to comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, covenants, conditions and restrictions affecting the property.

2. To pay before delinquent all lawful taxes and assessments upon the property; to keep the property free and clear of all other charges, liens or encumbrances impairing the security of this Deed of Trust 800K/34 PAGF 386

3. To keep all buildings now or hereafter erected on the property described herein continuously insured against loss by fire or other hazards in an amount not less than the total debt secured by this Deed of Trust. All policies shall be held by the Beneficiary, and be in such companies as the Beneficiary may approve and have loss payable first to the Beneficiary, as its interest may appear, and then to the Grantor. The amount collected under any insurance policy may be applied upon any indebtedness hereby secured in such order as the Beneficiary shall determine. Such application by the Beneficiary shall not cause discontinuance of any proceedings to foreclose this Deed of Trust. In the eyeht of foreclosure, all rights of the Grantor in insurance policies then in force shall pass to the

- 4. To defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Beneficiary or Trustee, and to pay all costs and expenses, including cost of title search and attorney's fees in a reasonable amount, in any such action or proceeding, and in any suit brought by Beneficiary to foreclose this Deed of Trust.
- 5. To pay all costs, fees and expenses in connection with this Deed of Trust, including the expenses of the Trustee incurred in enforcing the obligation secured hereby and Trustee's and attorney's fees actually incurred, as provided by statute.
- 6. Should Grantor fail to pay when due any taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, liens, encumbrances or other charges against the property hereinabove described. Beneficiary may pay the same, and the amount so paid, with interest at the rate set forth in the note secured hereby, shall be added to and become a part of the debt secured in this Deed of Trust.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED THAT:

- 1. In the event any portion of the property is taken or damaged in an eminent domain proceeding, the entire amount of the award or such portion as may be necessary to fully satisfy the obligation secured hereby, shall be paid to Beneficiary to be applied to said
- 2. By accepting payment of any sum secured hereby after its due date, Beneficiary does not waive its right to require prompt payment when due of all other sums so secured or to declare default for failure to so pay.
- 3. The Trustee shall reconvey all or any part of the property covered by this Deed of Trust to the person entitled thereto, on written request of the Grantor and the Beneficiary, or upon satisfaction of the obligation secured and written request for reconveyance made by the Beneficiary or the person entitled thereto.
- 4. Upon default by Grantor in the payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or in the performance of any agreement contained herein, all sums secured hereby shall immediately become due and payable at the option of the Beneficiary. In such event and upon written request of Beneficiary, Trustee shall sell the trust property, in accordance with the Deed of Trust Act of the State of Washington, at public auction to the highest bidder. Any person except Trustee may bid at Trustee's sale. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale as follows: (1) to the expense of the sale, including a reasonable Trustee's fee and attorney's fee; (2) to the obligation secured by this Deed of Trust; (3) the surplus, if any, shall be distributed to the persons entitled thereto.
- 5. Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser at the sale its deed, without warranty, which shall convey to the purchaser the interest in the property which Grantor had or had the power to convey at the time of his execution of this Deed of Trust, and such as he may acquired thereafter. Trustee's deed shall recite the facts showing that the sale was conducted in compliance with all the requirements of law and of this Deed of Trust, which recital shall be prima facie evidence of such compliance and conclusive evidence thereof in favor of bone fide purchaser and encumbrances for value. thereof in favor of bona fide purchaser and encumbrancers for value.
- 6. The power of sale conferred by this Deed of Trust and by the Deed of Trust Act of the State of Washington is not an exclusive remedy; Beneficiary may cause this Deed of Trust to be foreclosed as a mortgage
- 7 In the event of the death, incapacity, disability or resignation of Trustee, Beneficiary may appoint in writing a successor trustee, and upon the recording of such appointment in the mortgage records of the county in which this Deed of Trust is recorded, the successor trustee shall be vested with all powers of the original trustee. The trustee is not obligated to notify any party hereto of pending sale under any other Deed of Trust or of any action or proceeding in which Grantor, Trustee or Beneficiary shall be a party unless such action or proceeding is brought by the Trustee.
- 8. This Deed of Trust applies to, inures to the benefit of, and is binding not only on the parties hereto, but on their heirs, devisees, legatees, administrators, executors and assigns. The term Beneficiary shall mean the holder and owner of the note secured hereby, of the secured hereby, additional torms in Exhibit Wall attached houses.

See additional terms on Exhibit "A" attacked hereto. niam MIRIAM KNOWLES

STATE OF WASHINGTON

4 5 - 1		7 -
STATE OF WAS	SHINGTON	1
COUNTY OF	SKAMANIA	ss.
On this day	personally appear	ed before me
	ES and MIRIAM	
	MAK	**************************************
to me known to b		chibed in and
who executed	Charle and longs if	insirument,
and acknowledge		
as THEIR	ree and voluntary	at and deed.
101 112 112 113	urposes therein me	utioned.
7	30 0	' <i>≲</i> '
GIVEN L	The state of	eigh seal this
24thay of	Grato ASHIN	19 93
Dorma		20
Notary Public	in and for the S	tale of Washing

ington, residing at Sevenson

THE STATE OF THE S	TOIN	
COUNTY OF		83.
On this	lav of	
before me, the undersign	ned, a Notary Pul	olic in and for the S
ington, duly commissione	ed and sworn, per	sonally appeared

tate of Wash to me known to be the......

19

respectively of the corporation that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that authorized to execute the said instrument and that the seai

...President and

affixed is the corporate seal of said corporation. Witness my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year first above written

> Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, residing at.....

REQUEST FOR FULL RECONVEYANCE Do not record. To be used only when note has been paid.

	-
TO:	TRUSTEE

The undersigned is the legal owner and holder of the note and all other indebtedness secured by the within Deed of Trust. Said note, together with all other indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, has been fully paid and satisfied; and you are hereby requested and directed, on payment to you of any sums owing to you under the terms of said Deed of Trust, to cancel said note above mentioned, and all other evidences of indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust delivered to you herewith, together with the said Deed of Trust, and to reconvey, without warranty, to the parties designated by the terms of said Deed of Trust, all the estate now

D-4.3	_							
Lated			•				-	
			•	* =	•		-	
	· ·					-		
·	-	-	*****	******				

EXHIBIT "A" to Deed of Trust dated March 24, 1993

Miller Shingle shall make an advance payment of \$88,000.00 for logs, to Sunshine Logging to be utilized under the following terms and conditions.

100% of the advance payment for Logs shall be applied to the purchase of the land and timber described in this Deed of Trust.

Said Funds shall be deposited to Escrow Account of Skamania County Title Company, via Wire Transfer at the time of closing of the Tershin-Knowles sale. Interest on the note shall accrue at the rate of _____% per annum.

Logs from Property described in the Deed of Trust shall be delivered to Miller Shingle at S.D.S. Rollout Yard, Bingen, Wa under the Conditions and log prices in attached Exhibit B.

Miller Shingle shall keep an account of the outstanding advance Balance and Apply 100% of the delivered log value, first to accrued interest, and apply the balance to Principal, until said Balance is reduced to zero.

After the Note is paid in full, all further payments shall be made to Randy Knowles and Miriam Knowles, at a place as they shall designate.

Any remaining balance due to Miller shingle upon completion of the agreement, shall be paid on or before May 31, 1993.

Dated this 24th Day of March, 1993.

Randy Knowles

MILLER SHINGLE CO.

BY ITS

Miriam Knowles

800K /34 PAGE 388

EXHIBIT "A" to Deed of Trust dated March 24, 1993

Miller Shingle shall make an advance payment of \$88,000.00 for logs, to Sunshine Logging to be utilized under the following terms and conditions.

100% of the advance payment for Logs shall be applied to the purchase of the land and timber described in this Deed of Trust.

Said Funds shall be deposited to Escrow Account of Skamania County Title Company, via Wire Transfer at the time of closing of the Tershin-Knowles sale. Interest on the note shall accrue at the rate of 9.0 % per annum.

Logs from Property described in the Deed of Trust shall be delivered to Miller Shingle at S.D.S. Rollout Yard, Bingen, Wa under the Conditions and log prices in attached Exhibit B.

Miller Shingle shall keep an account of the outstanding advance Balance and Apply 100% of the delivered log value, first to accrued interest, and apply the balance to Principal, until said Balance is reduced to zero.

After the Note is paid in full, all further payments shall be made to Randy Knowles and Miriam Knowles, at a place as they shall designate.

Any remaining balance due to Miller shingle upon completion of the agreement, shall be paid on or before May 31, 1993.

Dated this 24th Day of March, 1993.

Miriam Knowles

MILLER SHINGLE CO.

Randy Knowles

	EXHIBIT	5 B'	BOXDK, 7	-/- PA(
•		Shingle Co.,		69
-	Lo	g Purchase Order		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	MILLER SHINGE	_ : .	Desc 3-18	<u>-93</u>
Delivered to:	@ 305 BING	Scale site:	ROLL-OUT	•
	PERSONAL PROF		<u> </u>	· .
Start/End Date	APRIL/MAY	Арргох, У	# 180MI	
Prices are:	Subject to change with no	box A Pland through	ADVANCED VA	66 1606
Sort No.	Specifications	Douglas fir	₩. fir	
_4	8-127	900	•••	- 4
10	13+5	1.100	. —	
20 0 05	8+K/C = #	2 780	7 7-	
25	12+ ROUGH	860		
Zor as	8+ F/E		700	7
30/32	8+J		740	7/
<u> </u>	6+,12+ Domestic	\$20	400	
Taraka se se				1
	36, 33, 30, 26 plus 10° trius	L Coupling shoot avery	± 6	┺—
Sorting Require	NONE NONE		-	
		F		
Logger:				
Addites:			4	
******				1
Pertion:	-		Ton #	-
. <		4 (6	Tax #:	
Owner:	CUNSHINE LO	WING (K	ANDY KNOW	NEZ)
Address:	$\overline{}$			
. 4				
Pertion:			Tex.8;	
Log Seller:			Phone	<u> </u>
Log Buyer:	PAT TONI	IN	Phone:	-
	- 10	7		